## Tariff Notice No. 1978/130—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	49170	60.01.031 60.01.032	Roschelle knitted fabric, being raw materials to be cut, shaped, over- locked, fringed, for the manufacture of ladies' stoles, scarves, shawls, evening capes, etc. NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 60.01.039, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 15	40* or† 66.14c plus 15	25* or† 66.14c	
Н.О.	49135	82.06.001	One sheeter top cutting knife, one sheeter bottom cutting knife (both inlaid with SKH9 high speed steel), knives size: 3220 × 40 × 7.2– 10 mm, used for knives for Jagenberg paperboard sheeter Nore: If approved, the above goods would be subject to rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 82.06.009, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25*	••
H.O.	48881	90.28.001	Digite model 1000 data logger, used for data monitoring and collection on industrial process and manufacture, also research and development projects NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.28.009, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	
Н.О.	48882	90.28.001	Digite model 2000 data logger, used for data monitoring and collection on industrial process and manufacture, also research and development projects NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.28.009, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	••
· · · ·				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct †where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 17 August 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
  (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
  (c) Present and potential output; and
  (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of July 1978.

## J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1978/131-Applications for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised		
				Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
AK	423	34.02.000	Wetfix TC, an adhesion agent for bitumin	1978/91	48, 1 June 1978, p. 1581	
WN	188	38.11.003	Preventol R90, being alkyl-dimethyl-benzyl-ammonium-chloride, for removing mould and fungus infested paint surfaces prior to painting	1978/84	42, 18 May 1978, p. 1469	
AK	200	39.02.125	"Saranex" film—co-extruded, multi-layered, thermo-plastic film for manufacture of "Bag in Box" type liquid packaging	1978/84	42, 18 May 1978, p. 1469	
AK	248	73.40.069	Dished and flanged ends, hot worked and annealed, of ‡ in. A.I.S.I. Type 316 stainless steel: sizes 1380 mm I.D., 1380 mm Crown Radius, 95 mm knuckle, 20 mm straight	1978/88	45, 25 May 1978, p. 1538	
AK	370	73.40.069	Drill stands or clamps, horizontal, being catalogued accessories of portable electric power tools	1978/91	48, 1 June 1978, p. 1581	

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of July 1978.